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to ask his friend, Israel, to concede the demand of the Palestinians for a homeland? I would like to know whether this question will be taken up and if it is to be taken up, what will the hon. Minister say?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: The
Government's policy vis-a-vis West Asia is well-known and it is also known to the Government of United States of America. Our policy is based on certain principles and one of the principles is that those who have been uprooted from their hearths and homes should be allowed to go back and that they should have a homeland. I do not understand why my friend, Mr. Malaviya, is having misgivings.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
Because two hon. Members from your party have been critical of your stand.

Implementation of the Bonded Labour
System (Abolition) Act, 1976

f369. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: t

SHRI JAGAN NATH
BHARDWALI:

SHRI DEORAO PATIL:

SHRI BAPURAOJI MAROTRAOIT
DESHMUKH:

SHRI LAKSHMANA
MAHAPATRO:

Will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question 122 given in the Rajya Sabha on 17th June, 1977 and state:

(a) what is the present position in regard to the implementation of the Bonded Labour System (Abolition) Act, 1976 in each State;

(b) what are the names of the States where the system still exists; and

(c) what steps Government have taken to abolish the system in these States?

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Shrikant Verma. to Questions 28
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t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
PARLIAMENTARY  AFFAIRS  (SHRI
LARANG SAI): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The State Governments and Union Territories were requested to take appropriate action under the bonded Labour System (Abolition) Act, 1976 which came into force from October 25, 1975 to confer such powers and impose such duties on a District Magistrate as may be necessary to ensure that the provisions of the Act are properly carried out, to constitute Vigilance Committees in the Districts and Sub-Divisions and to confer powers of a Judicial Magistrate for the trial of offences under the Act on any Executive Magistrate. Nearly all the State

Total number of bar

[ 2 DEC. 1977 ]

to Questions 30

Governments which have reported the existence of bonded labour have their conferred powers or issued necessary instructions to the concerned authorities under the Act. Some of the States and Union Territories which have reported non-existence of bonded labour system have also taken similar action and constituted Vigilance Committees under the Act.

The State Governments of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Gujarat, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh and the Union Territory of Mizoram have reported the existence of bonded labour system so far. The latest available information about the number of bonded labourers identified freed and rehabilitated as on October 31, 1977 in each State is as follows:—

1ded labourers

(position as on 31-10-77)

Identified Freed Reha-

hilitated

1. Andhra Pradesh | . . . . . 1,208 r.298 6g8
2. Bihar . . . . . 2,562 2,301 613
3. Gujarat . ;.-,- _ "J. . e . 42 42 42
o Kemamke .y i o L 4 Sv Ggoge 64040 4,668
5. Orissa T '; '_ . L . . 614 313 303
6 ModhaPradeh .. . . . .. a2 s 3
- 7 Kerala | T L . (P 900 900 186
‘8, Rajasthan - :_ "f i r . . ! hﬂ " - 6,000 5.580 2,496

- 9. Tamil Nadu , . - . C T . 2,882 2.882 2,363
70. Uttar Pradesh Tioe, ; . . . 10,242 19,242 12,805
" Mizoram .t . . . . 3 3 3
o .. & . 7% TotaL | GE TS 9e105 9801 24212

t[ ] English translation.
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Freed bonded labourers are being rehabilitated by providing them with suitable employment in Government Departmental projects allotment of agricultural lands, house sites, loans for purchase of milch animals, sheep, carpentry implements, provision of education and free hostel facilities to the children of the freed bonded labourers.
Collectors have been authorised to issue loans for agricultural purposes. Loans have also been given by the Nationalised Banks at preferential rates of interest to such labourers.
Collectors have also been directed to rehabilitate freed bonded labourers under the on-going schemes and programmes including those of soil conservation, irrigation works, tribal and harijan welfare programmes.]
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SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARDWAIJ: Will the hon. Minister say categorically what concrete steps are being taken to rehabilitate about 74,000 bonded labour which is not a small number?
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to Questions 34

SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARDWAJ: 1
want to know what concrete steps have been taken about bonded labour.
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—State-wise number of the bonded labour— is as follows: _
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I want all this information. That is the purpose for which I asked the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can say straightway that all this information is not there.
He will collect this information.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, the hon.
Member has a series of questions to ask. But we went by the question as was put to us, and that only said: "What steps Government have taken to abolish the system in these States?"
But if the very long list of items that he has now introduced about accounts, payments, what has been done about realisation etc. were given in that question, it would have been possible for us to answer them. But, perhaps, then

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 36

it might have been an Unstarred question and he would not have had the chance to ask his questions. But he has raised some other points and I would like, with your permission, to answer them. First of all, he knows, as well as others too...

i s @ ¢ oamiw o Al
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Sir, as far as the question of bonded labour itself is concerned... (Interruption) ... The hon.
Member should please listen to the answer as well, I can understand his impatience, but we are equally impatient to see that the system is abolished. He should have the patience to listen to the answer. He raised the question about the number of States in which we have no reports about the existence of bonded labour. Sir, to begin with, I would like to say, as my distinguished colleague said, that in this matter, we have to depend, to a large extent, on the State administrations. Sir, the States which have answered us and said that there is no bonded labour existing in their jurisdiction are—Meghalaya, Maharashtra—from which the hon. Member hails—Nagaland, Manipur, Tripura, Haryana, Pondicherry, Andaman-Nicobar Islands, Lakshdweep, Chandigarh, Delhi, Dadar and Nagar Haveli, These are the States. But. Sir, the States can also have second thoughts and, perhaps some of them may identify bonded labour.

On the other question that he raised, I can tell him that a number of steps have been taken in this regard. Over 16,000 accounts have been opened
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—he asked about the accounts—in various banks lor rehabilitating bonded labourers and Rs. 2 crores have teen provided under various schemes formulated by the banks for their rehabilitation.

Sl FaUa @AW : wgizg, Foqle
&1 o fwTe 19 g0, ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have taken much more time than necessary.

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON: In those States where action has already been taken to implement the Act, this bonded labour being away from the public eye, especially in plantations, is the hon'ble Minister aware that there are starvation deaths? Therefore, may I know if the Government will constitute some investigating machinery to find out the plight of those areas where bonded labour have already severed their connections from their masters?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Wherever there is bonded labour this problem of identifying them becomes a major problem.
Here, again, it is very necessary for us to secure the fullest co-operation of the administration at the lowest level as well as the voluntary organisations who are in a position to draw the attention of the existence of bonded labour either in a disguised form or in an overt form. About the question the hon'ble Member has raised as to what happens after identification and liberation is very important because in cases where the bonded labour has been identified but libera-tion has not taken place it is quite likely that such people are subjected to even greater indignities and difficulties. This is, therefore, a pressing problem and we are taking such steps as we can from here to ensure that the local administration takes such steps as are necessary to deal with the situation.

SHRI ABU ABRAHAM: May I know from the Minister why those who have been identified have not been freed

[ 2 DEC. 1977 ]

to Questions 38

in many States? What is the reason for not taking action to free them?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, first, of all, I would like to say since the House is very much interested in this question that the major problem in this regard is not liberation after identification or their rehabilitation but the major problem is that of identification because of lack of information which enables us to spot them and then to liberate.

As far as this question of the difference in the numbers identified and the difference in the numbers liberated is concerned, when you identify a person who is under a system of bonded labour you can inform him of the fact that the law has set him free. But this information that the law has set him free and he is no longer in bondage is not adequate for him to act as a free agent because many times even after the information is received there is scepticism, there is inaction, there is unwillingness to face the consequence unless there is an economic assurance about his future. This is the reason why even when some bonded labourers who have been identified are informed of the fact that they are free and they are no longer in bondage there is some time lag between the two. In such cases we have repeatedly drawn the attention of the State Government to the fact that the administrative machinery has a role to play.
As the hon'ble House is aware, even section 372 of the I.P.C. makes it a punishable offence to hold any one in bonded labour. Therefore, we have advised them in all such cases to launch penal action where bonded labour has been identified but not liberated. At the moment I do not have the figures of the number of cases where such actions have been taken.

St ATYET SWE W@ AR
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Mr.
Chairman, Sir...

SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Mr. Chairman.
Sir. I should like to know ....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please resume your seat. Are you a new Member? The Minister is

replying.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: We share the hon'ble Member's scepticism about the figures that have been given by us. There must be an adequate survey in this regard.

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: Sir, is the hon.
Minister aware that a new system of bonded labour has come into exist ence for the past so many years? The previous Government did not take any action but I hope the present Government will take some action. The Kabuliwallahs or Pathans are doing money lending business in the whole of India without licence—they are thousands in number—and they are making bonded labourers of the Central Government, State Government and public sector employees. So, what action does this Government propose to take?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, in all cases where, as the law has defined "bonded labour", we can identify bonded labour, action will be taken.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour Is over.

[RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 40
WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Opening of a passport office in Bangalore

*362. SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state-

(a) what is the number of applica tions received from Karnataka for the issue of passports after the liberalisation of rules regarding issue of pass ports; and

(b.) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to open a passport office in Bangalore for the convenience of the applicants from.
Karnataka?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAIJ-
PAYEE): (a) Between 15 August 1977 and 15
November 1977, 6,512 applications for passports have been received from the State of Karnataka.

(b) The criterion for opening a pass port office in a State is that atleast 30,000 applications must be received from it in a year. The number of pass, port applications received from Kar nataka for the period 1 January 1977 to 15 November 1977 was 18,546. Gov
ernment is keeping a continuous watch, on the level of passport applications received from each State.

Murder attempt on an Indian official in Kustlalumpur

*363. SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a news item which appeared in the Hindustan Times of the 10th November, 1977 to the effect that an armed robber recently broke into the house of an official of the-Indian High Commission in Kualalumpur and shot him in the arm and stomach;

(b) if so, what are the details of the incident; and

